

NOTICE OF RACE

Flying Scot® SailFest Regatta



October 20 - 22, 2023

Hosted by
Kentucky Lake Sailing Club
and
Kenlake State Resort Park

542 Kenlake Road Hardin, Kentucky 42048 270-474-2211

Organizing Authorities: Flying Scot® Sailing Association (FSSA) and Kentucky Lake Sailing Club (KLSC)

1. RULES:

- 1.1 This regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in the current *The Racing Rules of Sailing* (RRS).
- 1.2 Participants agree to abide by the RRS and all other rules that govern this event and those of the host club. Payment of the Entry Fee acknowledges agreement and consent to this paragraph.

2. ELIGIBILITY: FOR FSSA CLASS DIVISION

- 2.1 The helmsperson shall be a current Active, Life, Junior, Club or Family Member of the FSSA (www.fssa.com). The FSSA Class Rules define each membership category.
- 2.2 Active, Life and Family Members shall sail the boat they have registered with the FSSA, and Club Members shall sail their club's registered club boat.
- 2.3 The following shall be completed by the close of registration on June 9, 2023, unless otherwise specified below, before a boat's entry will be accepted:
- 2.3.1 The registration form shall be completed in full.
- 2.3.2 All event registration fees shall be paid in full.

3. REGISTRATION:

- 3.1 Registration may be done online at: https://klsc.clubexpress.com/content.aspx?page_id=4002&club_id=556848&item_id=1892999 and on-site in the KDV Pavilion.
- 3.2 Registration shall be completed by 1700, October 20, 2023.
- 3.3 During registration, entrants shall select the FSSA Class or Open Division.
- 3.4 **Check-in at the on-site registration is required**, and Sailing Instructions, and the Notice of Race (NOR) will be available at https://fssa.com/ and https://klsc.clubexpress.com/content.aspx?page id=22&club id=556848&module id=557939

4. FEES:

- 4.1 The registration fee includes the Welcome Party with appetizers Friday evening, and dinner and a beer for Saturday and Sunday after racing, for 2 competitors, and a gift for every registered team.
- 4.2 Breakfast and Lunch are available for purchase.
- 4.3 Please see the table below for the fees and dates for early and late registration.

FEES

| | Through Oct. 6, 2023 At 5:00 PM | After Oct. 6, 2023 - 5:00 PM Until Oct. 20 At 5:00 PM | |
|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Entry Fee | \$ 50.00 | \$75.00 | |
| Prices Below are for Additional | | | |
| Guest | | | |
| Saturday / Sunday Dinner | \$25.00 per person | \$ 30.00 per person | |
| | | | |

5. SCHEDULE:

- 5.1 A maximum of 5 races are planned. (Three on Saturday / Two on Sunday)
- 5.2 For a list of events, dates and times, see the Regatta Schedule at the end of the NOR.

6. MEASUREMENT: For FSSA CLASS

- 6.1 Boats and sails must conform to the Specifications in the Class Rules.
- 6.2 Each boat must carry safety equipment required by the FSSA which includes having a bow bag and transom port.

7. VENUE:

7.1 The race area will be approx. one mile east of Kenlake State Resort Park and Marina.

8. THE COURSES:

8.1 The courses to be sailed will be described in the Sailing Instructions. A windward-leeward course.

9. PENALTY SYSTEM:

9.1 RRS Appendix V, Alternative Penalties, Rules V1 and V2 will be in effect,

10. SCORING:

- 10.1 One completed race by each Division will constitute a series for that Division.
- 10.2 Each boat's score shall be the total of her race scores, and no score shall be excluded. This changes RRS A2.1

11. PRIZES:

- 11.1 Keeper trophies will be awarded as follows:
 - 11.1.1 1st through 5th place FSSA Class Teams.
 - 11.1.2 Participants in Open Class Teams.

12. BERTHING/PARKING/LAUNCHING:

- 12.1 Boats and trailers shall be kept at their assigned places in the Kenlake Marina parking lot adjacent to the launch ramp. All boats shall be hauled out every night or may use a slip provided by Kenlake Marina.
- 12.2 KLSC does NOT have a hoist or lift available for launching and retrieving boats.

13. SUPPORT BOATS:

13.1 A competitor shall not use support or spectator personnel or their equipment, including tow vessels, while away from the dock unless they have been pre-approved by the Protest or Race Committee, or made available to all competitors by an Organizing Authority.

14. RADIO COMMUNICATION:

14.1 The race committee may use VHF radios, channel 72, to communicate with competitors while racing. See Class Rules, Article S-V - Racing Restrictions, Paragraph 7 for more information regarding electronic equipment.

15. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY:

15.1 Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk (see RRS 3 Decision to Race). The Organizing Authorities will not accept any liability for material damage, personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with, prior to, during, or after the regatta and all events associated with it.

16. FURTHER INFORMATION:

Regatta Chair: Doug Cotton - dougcotton63@gmail.com - 270-404-0078

Kentucky Lake Sailing Club: https://klsc.clubexpress.com/

REGATTA SCHEDULE

| Date | Event | Time | Location |
|------------|----------------------------------|--------------|----------------|
| Friday | Registration / Check In | 1700 - 1900 | Kenlake Resort |
| October 20 | Welcome Party - Keg and Cash Bar | 1800 | |
| | | | |
| Saturday | Breakfast - For Purchase | 0700- 0900 | Kenlake Resort |
| October 21 | Registration / Check In | 0800 - 0900 | |
| | Competitors' Meeting | 1000 | |
| | - | | |
| | First Warning Signal | 1200 | |
| | Keg | After racing | |
| | Dinner & Entertainment | 1830 | |
| | | | |
| Sunday | Breakfast - For Purchase | | Kenlake Resort |
| October 22 | | | |
| | First Warning Signal | 1000 | |
| | No Warning Signal After | 1300 | |
| | Awards - Keg - Lunch | After racing | |

All meetings and social events will be at Kenlake State Resort Park in either the Bayview Building or the Kenlake Lodge Balcony Suite.

Check in will be at the Kenlake Lodge main floor reception.

Additional Information

1. Camping:

- a. Camping is available at Kenlake State Resort Park,
 - i. https://kentuckystateparks.reserveamerica.com/camping/kenlake-state-resort-park/r/campgroundDetails.do?contractCode=KY&parkId=91908

2. Hotels:

Kenlake State Resort Park 542 Kenlake Road Hardin, KY 42048 Phone: 270-474-2211

Kenlake State Resort Park

Instructions for reservations at Kenlake State Resort Park:

Call Kenlake State Resort Park to get your group discount: 270-474-2211 Use group code 2721

Reservations must be made by September 20th. First-come-first-serve after that. Rates subject to market price after September 20th. Cancel anytime within 48 hours of arrival without penalty.

Standard lodge rooms-\$117.80
One to four bed cottages starting at \$142.10

Rates listed are subject to taxes and fees.

Kids twelve and under always included.

First two youth/adults in an accommodation included.

Rate increases \$10.00 per additional youth/adult after first two included, per night.

Kentucky Lake Sailing Club Would Like to Thank Our Proud Sponsors

Casey Jones Distillery 2815 Witty Lane Hopkinsville, KY 42240 270-839-9987

https://www.caseyjonesdistillery.com/



Kentucky Lake Convention and Visitors Bureau 93 Carroll Road, Benton, KY 42025 270-527-3128

https://visitkylake.com/



In Association With:

Kenlake State Resort Park 542 Kenlake Road Hardin, KY 42048 270-474-2211

Kenlake State Resort Park



Flying Scot Sailing Association One Windsor Cove, Suite 305 Columbia, SC 29223 803-252-5646

https://www.fssa.com/



